"Projecf' means the total aggregate development authorized by the Porter 

4 Ranch Land UsefTransportation Specific Plan, and related General Plan Amendments, 

5 Zone and Height District Changes, governing the maximum height of buildings, which 

6 includes up to two thousand, four hundred and thirty-seven (2,437) single-family 

7 dwelling units, one thousand, four hundred (1,400) residential dwelling units (which 

8 includes four hundred (400) senior dwelling units, 200 of which may be developed as 

9 senior assisted living units), two million seven hundred fifty-five thousand (2,755,000) 

10 square feet of floor area for office, hotel, and retail space and other uses in Subareas I, 

11 II and Ill of the Specific Plan, two hundred ninety-three thousand (293,000) square feet 

12 of open space, quasi public, public uses, religious institutions and schools in Subareas 

13 IV and V, and a parkland exchange. 

14 The Specific Plan, including its zoning, provides for the permitted uses on the 

15 Project Site, the density and intensity of use, the maximum height and size of buildings

[...]

16 Specific Plan, Ordinance No. 166,068, as amended by Ordinance Nos. 173,216 and 

17 173,872, 175,050, 175,641, and 180.083, which authorizes up to two thousand, four 

18 hundred thirty-seven (2,437) single-family dwelling units in the Single-Family Area, one 

19 thousand, four hundred (1,400) residential dwelling units (which includes four hundred 

20 (400) senior dwelling units, 200 of which may be developed as senior assisted living 

21 units), two million seven hundred fifty-five thousand (2,755,000) square feet of floor area 

22 for office, hotel, and retail space and other uses in Subareas I, II and Ill of the Specific 

23 Plan, and two hundred ninety-three thousand (293,000) square feet of open space, 

24 quasi public, public uses, religious institutions and schools in Subareas IV and V in the 

25 Community Center Area. A map of the Specific Plan area is set forth in Exhibit "C" and 

26 is incorporated by this reference.

[...]

2 Development of the Project will be governed by this Amended Agreement 

3 and by the General Plan, as implemented through the Community and Specific Plans, 

4 as of the Effective Date of this Amended Agreement, which allows development of up to 

5 two thousand, four hundred thirty-seven (2,437) single-family dwelling units, one 

6 thousand, four hundred (1,400) residential dwelling units (which includes four hundred 

7 (400) senior dwelling units, 200 of which may be developed as senior assisted living 

8 units), and two million seven hundred fifty-five thousand (2,755,000) square feet of floor 

9 area for office, hotel, and retail space and other uses in Subareas I, II and Ill of the 

10 Specific Plan, two hundred ninety-three thousand (293,000) square feet of open space, 

11 quasi public, public uses, religious institutions and schools in Subareas IV and V in the 

12 Community Center Area. 

13 IV.B. Changes In Applicable Rules. 

14 IV.B.1. Nonapplication By City Of Changes in Applicable Rules.

[...]

V.B.1.e.i Irrevocable Letters Of Credit For 

ATSAC/ATCS in City's Ronald Reagan Freeway Corridor Phase I and 

II Improvement Projects. By June 30, 2001, Porter Ranch shall provide 

to the City an irrevocable Letter of Credit in the face amount of ninety-two 

thousand dollars ($92,000), payable at a principal or branch office located 

in the City of Los Angeles and issued by a bank which is reasonably 

satisfactory to the Office of the City Attorney of Los Angeles. This 

$92,000 Letter of Credit relates to work in connection with the design,

[...]

Phase I improvement project: 118 Freeway westbound on- and off- ramps 

at Topanga Canyon Boulevard. Within ninety-one (91) calendar days after 

the Effective Date, Porter Ranch shall provide to the City an additional 

irrevocable Letter of Credit in the face amount of five hundred eleven 

thousand dollars ($511,000), payable at a principal or branch office 

located in the City of Los Angeles and issued by a bank which is 

reasonably satisfactory to the Office of the City Attorney of Los Angeles. 

This $511,000 Letter of Credit relates to work in connection with the

[...]

Letters of Credit, City may draw down the entire balance of the Letters of 

Credit. If Porter Ranch is unable to, or does not intend to, renew the 

Letters of Credit, on or before the thirtieth (30th) calendar day before the 

scheduled lapse of the non-renewed Letters of Credit, Porter Ranch shall 

deposit the sum of ninety-two thousand dollars ($92,000) and five hundred 

eleven thousand dollars ($511,000), for a total of six hundred three 

thousand dollars ($603,000), less any funds previously drawn by the City 

on the Letters of Credit and any payments previously made by Porter 

Ranch in lieu of draw pursuant to Section V.8.1.e.iii below, in the Porter 

Ranch Trust Account or any similarly segregated City account identified in